

# NO. 05-0541

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY and OLD REPUBLIC  
NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN COMBS, Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas, and  
GREGG ABBOTT, Attorney General of the State of Texas,

Respondents.

From the Court of Appeals for the Third Appellate District at Austin

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR REHEARING**

---

Daniel G. Altman  
Texas Bar. No. 00793255  
Shrull Altman LLP  
1701 River Run, Suite 1116  
Fort Worth, Texas 76107  
Telephone: (817) 336-3925  
Fax: (817) 336-2124

Joseph D. Henchman  
*Pro Hac Vice*  
Tax Foundation  
2001 L Street N.W., Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 464-6200  
Fax: (202) 464-6201

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Tax Foundation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Statement of the Issues** ..... i

**Index of Authorities** ..... iii

**Statement of Interest** ..... 1

**Summary of the Argument** ..... 3

**Argument**..... 3

**I. The Comptroller’s Interpretation Will Produce Actual Discriminatory Effects, Notwithstanding Formal Neutrality**..... 3

    A. The Revised Interpretation Results in an Invalid Retaliatory Tax ..... 5

    B. When Evaluating Discriminatory Effects of a Tax, Courts Should Look to the Economic Incidence of the Tax, Not the Legal Incidence ..... 9

**II. The Court’s Opinion Undermines the Retaliatory Tax System It Purports to Uphold**..... 11

**III. The Revised Interpretation is Capricious and is Not Entitled to Deference** ..... 13

**Conclusion and Prayer** ..... 15

**Certificate of Service** ..... 16

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Geye</i> , 79 S.W.3d 21 (Tex. 2002) .....	15
<i>Bethlehem Motors Corp. v. Flynt</i> , 256 U.S. 421 (1921) .....	9
<i>Chalker v. Birmingham &amp; Nw. Ry.</i> , 249 U.S. 522 (1919) .....	9
<i>Charter Med.-Dallas, Inc. v. Tex. Health Facilities Comm’n</i> , 656 S.W.2d 928 (Tex. App.—Austin 1983) .....	14
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	14
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Ga. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 128 S. Ct. 467 (2007) .....	2
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2005) .....	2
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1801 (2008) .....	2
<i>Employers Cas. Co. v. Hobbs</i> , 89 P.2d 923 (Kan. 1939) .....	6
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Strayhorn</i> , 169 S.W.3d 298 (Tex. App. 2005) .....	6, 8
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Combs</i> , No. 05-0541, 2008 WL 2069840 (Tex. May 16, 2008) .....	8, 14, 15
<i>Flores v. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002) .....	13
<i>Hillsdale Dairy, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003) .....	9

<i>Indem. Ins. Co. v. Stowell</i> , 174 N.E.2d 536 (Ohio 1961) .....	6
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985) .....	12
<i>Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Gulf States Util. Co.</i> , 809 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. 1991) .....	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	15
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981) .....	14
<i>Western &amp; Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981) .....	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	9

**Statutes**

Former Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 4.10 (Vernon 2002) .....	14
Former Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 9.59 (Vernon 2002) .....	14
Former Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 21.46 (Vernon 2002) .....	8

**Other Authorities**

Joel Slemrod, <i>Does It Matter Who Writes the Check to the Government? The Economics of Tax Remittance</i> , 61 Nat'l Tax J. 251, 254 (2008) .....	10
Lee R. Russ, <i>Construction, Application, and Operation of State "Retaliatory" Statutes Imposing Taxes or Fees on Foreign Insurers Doing Business Within the State</i> , 30 A.L.R.4th 873 (1984) .....	6

**No. 05-0541**
